

No. 2022-1411

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PACIRA BIOSCIENCES, INC.,

Appellant

v.

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF ANESTHESIOLOGISTS, INC., ET AL.,

Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey
Case No. 2:21-cv-09264(MCA)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE COUNCIL OF MEDICAL SPECIALTY SOCIETIES,
SUPPORTED BY 28 OF ITS MEMBER SOCIETIES,
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

AARON D. LINDSTROM (P72916)
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
171 MONROE AVE. NW, SUITE 1000
GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49503-2694
616.742.3931
AARON.LINDSTROM@BTLAW.COM

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
COUNCIL OF MEDICAL SPECIALTY SOCIETIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement and Statement of Financial Interest	2
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Amicus Curiae	1
Argument.....	4
I. The district court’s rule correctly advances First Amendment principles.	4
A. The standard of review is de novo.	4
B. First Amendment protection for debate about scientific conclusions is essential to the development of safe and effective medicine.....	4
C. The peer-review process for medical journals protects against the possibility of malice.	14
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance With Rules on Type-volume, Identical Copies, Virus Check, and Bar Admission.....	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	4
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	4
<i>Biolase, Inc. v. Fotona Proizvodnja Optoelektronskih Naprav D. D.</i> , No. SACV140248AGANX, 2014 WL 12579802, at *4 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2014).....	10
<i>Byrne v. United States</i> , 857 F.3d 319, 327 (6th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>City of San Diego, Cal. v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	5
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Eastman Chemical Co. v. Plastipure, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>FTC v. NPB Advert., Inc.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 1352 (M.D. Fla. 2016).....	7
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	6
<i>Mayflower Transit, LLC v. Prince</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 362, 376 (D.N.J. 2004).....	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4, 14

ONY, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.,
720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013) 8, 9

Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharms., Inc. v. Marion Merrell Dow, Inc.,
93 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 1996) 7

Saad v. Am. Diabetes Ass’n,
123 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D. Mass. 2015) 10

*Thompson v. State of Delaware Dep’t of Servs. for Child., Youth & Their
Fams.*,
44 F.4th 188, 194 (3d Cir. 2022) 4

TMJ Implants, Inc. v. Aetna, Inc.,
498 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2007) 5

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012) 4

United States v. Gissantaner,
990 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2021) 17

Urofsky v. Gilmore,
216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000) 5

CASES

Ezrailson v. Rohrich,
65 S.W.3d 373 (Tex. App. 2001) 10, 11

Simpson v. Mair,
2008 SCC 40, 2008 CarswellBC 1311 (Can.) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Gregory et al., *Everything You Need to Know about Peer Review—The
Good, The Bad and The Ugly*, 28 Heart, Lung and Circulation 1148
(2019) 17

B. Golder, *Book Review: Bad Blood: Secrets and Lies in a Silicon Valley
Startup*, 87(2) Lineacre Quarterly 233 (2020) 19

C. Bennett et al., *Dauids versus Goliaths: Pharma and Academia Threats to Individual Scientists and Clinicians*, *Journal of Scientific Practice and Integrity* 1 (June 24, 2022)..... 12

E. Chan, *The “Brave New World” of Daubert: True Peer Review, Editorial Peer Review, and Scientific Validity*, 70 *N.Y.U. L. Rev.* 100 (1995)..... 6, 7

H. Bauchner, *Scientific Misconduct and Medical Journals*, 320 *J. Am. Med. Ass’n* 1985 (Nov. 20, 2018)..... 20

J.B. Ruhl & James Salzman, *In Defense of Regulatory Peer Review*, 84 *Wash. U.L. Rev.* 1 (2006) 16

L. Manchikanti et al., *Medical Journal Peer Review: Process and Bias*, 18 *Pain Physician Journal* E1 (2015) 15, 16

L. Tite, *Why Do Peer Reviewers Decline to Review? A Survey*, 61(1) *Journal of Epidemiology & Community Health* 9 (Jan. 2007) 16, 17

N. Persaud et al., *How Can Journals Respond to Threats of Libel Litigation*, 11(3) *Public Library of Science – Medicine* 1 (March 2014) 13

P.R. Farrell et al., *Ancient Texts to PubMed: A Brief History of the Peer-Review Process*, 37 *Journal of Perinatology* 13 (2017) 15, 16

Y. Mounk, *What An Audacious Hoax Reveals About Academia*, *The Atlantic* (Oct. 5, 2018)..... 20
